

No. 11-0274

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF OREGON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THOMAS CAPTAIN,

*Respondent / Cross-Petitioner.*

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

Dated: January 12, 2013

The Law Firm of Team 33

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ..... iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

    PROCEDURE.....1

    FACTS .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....4

ARGUMENT .....5

    I. The Cush-Hook Nation of Indians owns aboriginal title to Kelley Point Park .....5

        A. The Doctrine of Discovery, Under Which the United States and Oregon Claim Title to Kelley Point Park, is an Antiquated, Racist Law That Should Be Overturned.....5

        B. The Aboriginal Title Owned by the Cush-Hook Nation Under the Doctrine of Discovery was Never Extinguished.....9

            1. Aboriginal title, which gives the Nation the right to occupy and use the land, was conferred when Lewis and Clark first encountered the Nation .....9

            2. Aboriginal title can only be extinguished by the federal government .....9

            3. The federal government has never extinguished the Nation’s aboriginal title .....10

                a. There was no ratification of the Cush-Hook Treaty and no payment was ever made to the Nation .....11

                b. Oregon Donation Land Act did not extinguish aboriginal title .....12

                c. The fact that the Nation left Kelley Point Park did not extinguish title .....13

            4. The Meeks’ title to the land was invalid and could not be conveyed to the State of Oregon .....16

II. The State of Oregon does not have criminal jurisdiction over the archaeological, cultural, and historical objects found in Kelley Point Park.....	18
A. The Oregon State Laws in Question are Preempted by Federal Laws.....	19
1. State interests in the objects are outweighed by tribal and federal interests.....	20
a. The Cush-Hook Nation has a legitimate interest in its sacred objects.....	21
b. The federal government has a vested interest in protecting archaeological sites and Indian religions.....	22
c. The federal government also has an interest in protecting Indian religious sites and objects.....	24
d. The state interests in this case do not outweigh tribal and federal interests.....	26
2. Even when ignoring tribal interests, the state laws still conflict with federal law.....	27
B. The Oregon State Laws in Question Violate the First and Fourteenth Amendments of the U.S. Constitution.....	29
1. The United States Constitution protects freedom of religion.....	29
2. Respondent is being singled out because of his tribe’s status and Oregon law unduly burdens the Cush-Hook people.....	30
3. The Oregon laws in question do not survive strict scrutiny.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### United States Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, sec. 8, cl. 3.....	20
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	19, 29
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	29, 30
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	29

### Cases

<i>Alexander v. Holmes County Bd. of Ed.</i> , 396 U.S. 19 (1969).....	7
<i>Beecher v. Wetherby</i> , 95 U.S. 517 (1877).....	8, 9, 13
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	30, 32
<i>Boynton v. Virginia</i> , 364 U.S. 454 (1960).....	6
<i>Brown v. Board of Ed. of Topeka, Shawnee County, Kan.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	6, 8
<i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Wilson</i> , 37 F.3d 430 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	20
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	30
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1931).....	5, 10
<i>City of Sherrill, N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	13
<i>Confederated Tribes of Siletz v. State of Oregon</i> , 143 F.3d 481 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	20
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	6

<i>Cramer v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 219 (1923).....	11, 13
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857).....	7, 8
<i>Florida Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	28
<i>Gade v. National Solid Waste Management Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	19
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	20
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. U. S.</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	6
<i>Idaho v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 262 (2001).....	11, 14
<i>Johnson v. M’Intosh</i> , 21 U.S. 543 (1823).....	5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 16
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	6
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	30
<i>McDermott v. Wisconsin</i> , 228 U.S. 115 (1913).....	27
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	20
<i>Northwestern Bands of Shoshone Indians v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 335 (1945).....	9
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N. Y. State v. Oneida County, New York</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974).....	10, 14
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N. Y. State v. Oneida County, New York</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	14, 15
<i>Oregon Dept. of Fish and Wildlife v. Klamath Indian Tribe</i> , 473 U.S. 753 (1985).....	15

<i>Ramah Navajo School Bd. v. Bureau of Revenue of New Mexico</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982).....	20
<i>State of Minnesota v. Hitchcock</i> , 185 U.S. 373 (1902).....	13
<i>Tee-Hit-Ton Indians v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 272 (1955).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Toyosaburo Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	32
<i>United States v. Alcea Band of Tillamooks</i> , 329 U.S. 40 (1946).....	11, 14
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 86 U.S. 591 (1873).....	9
<i>United States v. Dann</i> , 470 U.S. 39 (1985).....	11, 12, 14
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886).....	10, 20
<i>United States v. Santa Fe Pac. R. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	31, 32
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832).....	5
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	26

**Statutes**

Antiquities Act (1906) 16 U.S.C. § 431 <i>et seq.</i> .....	23
American Indian Religious Freedom Act (1978) 42 U.S.C. § 1996.....	24, 27, 29
Archeological and Historic Preservation Act (1974) 16 U.S.C. § 469.....	24
Archaeological Resources Protection Act (1979) 16 U.S.C. § 470aa <i>et seq.</i> .....	24

“Indian Country” defined 18 U.S.C. § 1151.....	18
Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act (1990) 25 U.S.C. § 3001.....	19, 25, 27
National Historic Preservation Act (1966) 16 U.S.C. § 470 <i>et seq.</i> .....	23
National Environmental Policy Act (1969) 42 U.S.C. § 4321 <i>et seq.</i> .....	23
Nonintercourse Act of 1790 1 Stat. 137 .....	10, 11
Oregon Donation Land Act of 1850 9 Stat. 496-500 .....	12, 13, 16, 17
Or. Rev. Stat. 358.905-358.961 .....	18, 19, 23, 26, 27, 28, 30
Or. Rev. Stat. 390.235-390.240 .....	18, 30, 31
Or. Rev. Stat. 97.740.....	21, 28
Public Law 280 18 U.S.C. § 1162.....	18
Western Oregon Indian Termination Act (1954) 25 U.S.C. § 692.....	15, 21, 28

**Executive Orders**

Indian Sacred Sites (1996) Executive Order Number 13007 .....	25
Protection and Enhancement of the Cultural Environment (1971) Executive Order Number 11593 .....	25

**Other Sources**

United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples (UNDRIP) G.A. Res. 61/I.67 (Sept. 13, 2007).....	25
